similar expressions. Statements that describe objectives, plans, or goals also are forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements involve
risks and uncertainties, and actual results may differ materially from those contemplated by the forward-looking statements due to, among other, the
risks and uncertainties described under the heading “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2019, and in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2020. For any forward-looking statements
contained herein, the Company claims the protection of the safe harbor for forward-looking statements contained in the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995, and the Company undertakes no obligation to update publicly or revise any forward-looking statements in light of the new
information or future events, except as required by law.

1

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2020

(in thousands)

Consolidated
Historical
NN, Inc.

Life
Sciences
Business

Adjustments

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro

Forma
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 82,695   $ (12,158)  $ 14,289   (h)  $ 84,826
Accounts receivable, net   105,661   (37,370)   —   68,291
Inventories   121,031   (51,950)   —   69,081
Income tax receivable   17,458   —   —   17,458
Other current assets   15,477   (4,087)   —   11,390

Total current assets   342,322   (105,565)   14,289   251,046
Property, plant and equipment, net   344,073   (116,050)   —   228,023
Operating lease right-of-use assets   77,121   (24,825)   —   52,296
Goodwill   196,467   (196,467)   —   —
Intangible assets, net   306,577   (196,338)   —   110,239
Investment in joint venture   22,104   —   —   22,104
Other non-current assets   7,350   (290)   —   7,060

Total assets   $1,296,014   $ (639,535)  $ 14,289   $670,768

Liabilities, Preferred Stock, and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 43,751   $ (12,010)  $ —   $ 31,741
Accrued salaries, wages and benefits   33,335   (15,925)   —   17,410
Income tax payable   867   (267)   —   600
Current maturities of long-term debt   20,567   (219)   —   20,348
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   7,068   (2,618)   —   4,450
Other current liabilities   32,266   (5,961)   —   26,305

Total current liabilities   137,854   (37,000)   —   100,854
Deferred tax liabilities   73,691   —   (56,821)   (b)   16,870
Long-term debt, net of current portion   816,956   (884)   (687,493)   (a)   128,579
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion   79,712   (22,912)   —   56,800
Other non-current liabilities   31,195   (4,983)   —   26,212

Total liabilities   1,139,408   (65,779)   (744,314)   329,315
Series B convertible preferred stock   98,707   —   —   98,707
Total stockholders’ equity   57,899   (573,756)   758,603   (d)   242,746

Total liabilities, preferred stock, and stockholders’ equity   $1,296,014   $ (639,535)  $ 14,289   $670,768

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

(in thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated
Historical
NN, Inc.

Life Sciences
Business

Adjustments

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes  Pro Forma
Net sales   $ 350,165   (156,447)   —   $ 193,718
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below)   267,630   (109,121)   —   158,509
Selling, general and administrative expense   45,815   (14,024)   (1,358)   (c)   30,433
Depreciation and amortization   46,385   (23,701)   —   22,684
Goodwill impairment   239,699   (146,757)   —   92,942
Other operating expense, net   4,174   3   —   4,177

Income (loss) from operations   (253,538)   137,153   1,358   (115,027)
Interest expense   35,773   345   (25,192)   (e)   10,926
Other expense, net   239   259   —   498

Income (loss) before benefit for income taxes   (289,550)   136,549   26,550   (126,451)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   18,955   6,363   (5,575)   (f)   19,743
Share of net income from joint venture   656   —   —   656

Loss from continuing operations   $  (269,939)  $ 142,912  $ 20,975   $ (106,052)

Basic net loss per common share:
Loss from continuing operations per common share   $ (6.55)   $ (2.66)
Weighted average shares outstanding   42,154   42,154

Diluted net loss per common share:
Loss from continuing operations per common share   $ (6.55)   $ (2.66)
Weighted average shares outstanding   42,154   42,154

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated
Historical
NN, Inc.

Life Sciences
Business

Adjustments

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro

Forma
Net sales   $ 847,451   (359,732)   —   $487,719
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately

below)   641,639   (250,952)   —   390,687
Selling, general and administrative expense   103,223   (34,330)   —   68,893
Depreciation and amortization   91,846   (46,950)   —   44,896
Restructuring and integration expense, net   (12)   —   —   (12)
Other operating expense (income), net   866   (20)   —   846

Income (loss) from operations   9,889   (27,480)   —   (17,591)
Interest expense   57,155   498   (46,935)   (e)   10,718
Loss on extinguishment of debt and write-off of debt issuance costs   3,293   —   (2,741)   (g)   552
Other expense (income), net   1,140   (178)   —   962

Loss before benefit for income taxes   (51,699)   (27,800)   49,676   (29,823)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   3,277   7,728   (10,432)   (f)   573
Share of net income from joint venture   1,681   —   —   1,681

Loss from continuing operations   $ (46,741)  $ (20,072)  $ 39,244   $ (27,569)

Basic net loss per common share:
Loss from continuing operations per common share   $ (1.13)   $ (0.67)
Weighted average shares outstanding   42,030   42,030

Diluted net loss per common share:
Loss from continuing operations per common share   $ (1.13)   $ (0.67)
Weighted average shares outstanding   42,030   42,030

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(in thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated
Historical
NN, Inc.

Life Sciences
Business

Adjustments

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes  Pro Forma
Net sales   $ 770,657   (248,173)   —   $ 522,484
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately

below)   589,181   (177,497)   —   411,684
Selling, general and administrative expense   93,583   (20,927)   —   72,656
Acquisition related costs excluded from selling, general and administrative

expense   5,871   (5,763)   —   108
Depreciation and amortization   71,128   (28,102)   —   43,026
Goodwill impairment   182,542   —   —   182,542
Restructuring and integration expense, net   2,127   (1,438)   —   689
Other operating expense, net   6,089   737   —   6,826

Loss from operations   (179,864)   (15,183)   —   (195,047)
Interest expense   61,243   49   (52,671)   (e)   8,621
Loss on extinguishment of debt and write-off of debt issuance costs   19,562   —   (19,562)   (g)   —
Other expense (income), net   1,341   675   —   2,016

Loss before benefit for income taxes   (262,010)   (15,907)   72,233   (205,684)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   13,413   3,802   (15,169)   (f)   2,046
Share of net loss from joint venture   (14,390)   —   —   (14,390)

Loss from continuing operations   $ (262,987)  $ (12,105)  $ 57,064   $(218,028)

Basic net loss per common share:
Loss from continuing operations per common share   $ (8.30)   $ (6.88)
Weighted average shares outstanding   31,678   31,678

Diluted net loss per common share:
Loss from continuing operations per common share   $ (8.30)   $ (6.88)
Weighted average shares outstanding   31,678   31,678

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(in thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated
Historical
NN, Inc.

Life Sciences
Business

Adjustments

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro

Forma
Net sales   $ 619,793   (98,329)   —   $521,464
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately

below)   460,414   (64,949)   —   395,465
Selling, general and administrative expense   74,112   (8,504)   —   65,608
Acquisition related costs excluded from selling, general and administrative

expense   344   —   —   344
Depreciation and amortization   52,406   (12,091)   —   40,315
Restructuring and integration expense, net   386   —   —   386
Other operating expense, net   351   —   —   351

Income (loss) from operations   31,780   (12,785)   —   18,995
Interest expense   52,085   52   (24,737)   (e)   27,400
Loss on extinguishment of debt and write-off of debt issuance costs   42,087   —   (36,460)   (g)   5,627
Derivative gain on change in interest rate swap fair value   (101)   —   —   (101)
Other expense (income), net   (2,084)   —   —   (2,084)

Loss before benefit for income taxes   (60,207)   (12,837)   61,197   (11,847)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   79,545   (8,013)   (21,419)   (f)   50,113
Share of net income from joint venture   5,211   —   —   5,211

Income from continuing operations   $ 24,549  $ (20,850)  $ 39,778   $ 43,477

Basic net income per common share:
Income from continuing operations per common share   $ 0.89   $ 1.58
Weighted average shares outstanding   27,433   27,433

Diluted net income per share:
Income from continuing operations per common share   $ 0.89   $ 1.58
Weighted average shares outstanding   27,755   27,755

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

6

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(In thousands, except per share information)

Note 1. Basis of Presentation